IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Criminal Case No. 16-cr-00073-CMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

٧.

1. JASON TIMOTHY THRONE,

Defendant.

GOVERNMENT'S MOTION FOR ACCEPTANCE OF RESPONSIBILITY

The United States of America, by and through Assistant United States Attorney Thomas M. O'Rourke, moves pursuant to Section 3E1.1 of the *United States Sentencing* Commission Manual for a three-level decrease in the defendant Jason Timothy Throne's offense level.

As grounds for this motion, the government states that the defendant has assisted authorities in the investigation and prosecution of his misconduct by timely notifying authorities of his intention to enter a plea of guilty, thereby permitting the government to avoid preparing for trial and permitting the government and the court to allocate their resources efficiently.

> JOHN F. WALSH United States Attorney

By: s/ Thomas M. O'Rourke Thomas M. O'Rourke **Assistant United States Attorney** 1225 17th Street, Suite 700 Denver, Colorado 80202

Telephone: 303-454-0209

Fax: 303-454-0402

E-mail: <u>Thomas.O'Rourke@usdoj.gov</u> Attorney for the United States

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 30th day of June 2016, I electronically filed the foregoing GOVERNMENT'S MOTION FOR ACCEPTANCE OF RESPONSIBILITY with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system and sent a copy of such filing to the following e-mail address:

John Henry Schlie, Esq. johnhenry@schlielawfirm.com

s/ Dee Boucher

Dee Boucher Legal Assistant United States Attorney's Office 1225 17th Street, Suite 700 Denver, Colorado 80202

Telephone: 303-454-0100 Facsimile: 303-454-0402